

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 3774 OF 2023

Kamlesh Chinnath Swami and ors. ... Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Dhanashri Mondkar for the Petitioner.

Ms. S. E. Phad, APP for the State.

Mr. Sanjay P., PSI, Antophill Police Station.

**CORAM : PRAKASH D. NAIK &
N.R. BORKAR, JJ.**

DATED : 13.03.2024

P.C. :-

Office note indicate that notice issued to the respondent No. 2 is received unserved with remark “not residing at the given address.”

2. Learned APP on instructions from the Officer, who is present in the Court submitted that the respondent No. 2 is residing with her relatives.

3. We direct the concerned officer to give intimation of the hearing of this petition to respondent No. 2.

4. Stand over to 03.07.2024.

5. Petitioners are exempted from appearing before the trial Court till the next date.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.)

(PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.)